

**FILED**

**JUL 28 2016**

WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court 934240  
(Court of Appeals No. 73132-7-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDILBERTO GUZMAN-MORALES,

Petitioner.

---

FILED  
Jul 20 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Mick Woynarowski  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER OPINION BELOW ..... 1

B. OPINION BELOW .....1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED ..... 6

**This Court should grant review to re-educate the lower courts as to when a self-defense instruction should be given and how this issue should be resolved on appeal.**

1. A criminal defendant is entitled to have the jury instructed on his theory of the case if any evidence supports it.....6

2. If viewed in a light most favorable to Mr. Guzman-Morales, the evidence was sufficient to meet the “not overwhelming” burden of production.....8

3. The Court of Appeals failed to apply the correct standard of review.....10

4. Review should be granted and the matter should be reversed for a new trial.....12

F. CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

State v. Barnes, 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005)..... 12

State v. Fernandez–Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)..... 7, 9

State v. Griffin, 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)..... 6

State v. Janes, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 6, 7, 10

State v. McCullum, 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983). .... 6

State v. Read, 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002)..... 11

State v. Williams, 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)..... 6

State v. Fisher, No. 91438-9 (Wash. July 7, 2016) ..... passim

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

State v. Callahan, 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997) ..... 7

State v. George, 161 Wn. App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011)..... 10, 12

State v. Gogolin, 45 Wn, App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986) ..... 7

**Federal Court of Appeals Decisions**

United States v. Zuniga, 6 F.3d 569, (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 8

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 12

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.32.030(l)(c)..... 7
